
    

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods 

 
To: Councillor Carr (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 23 May 2016 

 
Time: 3.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Wednesday 25 May 2015. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by at 5.00 pm on Thursday 19 
May. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the decision sessions held 

on 21 March and 4 April 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is at 5.00 pm on Friday 20 May 2016. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit; 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at: 
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca 
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Target Rent Policy   (Pages 9 - 12) 
 This report proposes to change the current policy and to increase 

the rent payable on a property to target rent when it becomes 
void and sets out the impact of the change. 
 

5. Holgate Dock - Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) Consultation Outcome   

(Pages 13 - 48) 

 The purpose of this report is to consider the responses from the 
recent consultation process and determine whether to introduce 
a PSPO for the area of land known as Holgate Dock.  
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Democracy Officers: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Telephone No- 01904 551031 
Email- catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk/louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 21 March 2016 

Present Councillor Carr 

  

 

32. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may 
have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

33. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods held on 15 February 2016 be 
approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 

34. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

35. Results of the Annual Tenant Satisfaction Survey  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that highlighted the 
outcomes of the annual 2015/16 Tenant Satisfaction Survey. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that the survey had 
taken place between October and December 2015 and was 
primarily carried out by post but contact by email and text was 
also used. The survey contained several new questions to 
ensure the results were compatible to feed into Housemark 
benchmarking and the results showed that 11% of tenants 
answered the survey.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



In answer to the Executive Members questions officers 
confirmed that visitor numbers to West Offices and email 
contact to officers had increased but phone calls received had 
declined.  
 
Officers discussed the analysis and stated that the results were 
statistically significant to within +/-2.48%. The Executive 
Member noted that: 

 the vast majority of areas within the Your Property theme 

had increased with a notable increase within the overall 

quality of the home, overall repairs, maintenance service 

and with gas servicing arrangements.   

 tenant’s satisfaction with neighbourhood and estate 

services had mainly increased, however, satisfaction with 

the neighbourhood as a place to live had de
[...]
r a 
range of loan products, in particular the loan called Home 
Appreciation Loan.  It was now proposed to recycle funds from 
redeemed Home Appreciation Loans and other loan products to 
help tackle Excess Cold and Fuel Poverty across the Yorkshire 
and Humber Region.  
 
The Executive Member noted that these new affordable Energy 
Repayment Loans (ERL) would be available from 1 April 2016, 
subject to delegating the function to Sheffield and had been 
developed to complement and supplement other energy 
efficiency funds. The ERL was designed to be a loan of last 
resort, where other forms of finance were not viable. 
 
In answer to the Executive Members questions officers 
confirmed that each loan was based on regular affordable 
monthly repayments, managed by the Homes and Loans 
service and repayments would normally be by means of direct 

Page 3



debit but should the house be put up for sale or the loan owner 
had died, it would be repaid once the property had been sold.  
 
Officers confirmed that in order for the Council to carry out this 
function it would need to delegate its powers to Sheffield City 
Council to award the grant in the same way as the Home 
Appreciation Loan. 
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the development of the loan product to tackle 
fuel poverty be noted. 
 

(ii) That Option 1, to amend the Private Sector 
Assistance Policy and introduce a new Energy 
Repayment Loan product, be agreed.  

 
Reason:  The new evidence base from the Building Research 

Establishment found that, although fuel poverty levels 
in the City were generally below the national and 
regional average, there were certain Wards which 
were found to be higher.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Carr, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.18 pm]. 

Page 4



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 4 April 2016 

Present Councillor Carr 

  

 

37. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may have 
in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 

 
 
38. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
39. Request to consult about the introduction of a Public 
Space Protection Order at West Bank Park and Acomb Green.  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that asked him to agree 
to a public consultation on the potential implementation of Public 
Space Protection Orders (PSPO) to tackle the problems caused by 
youths in West Bank Park and Acomb Green. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that:  

 West Bank Park was managed by the council and during the 
course of 2015 there were 34 Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) 
incidents that North Yorkshire Police (NYP) were called to of 
which 27 were classified as youth related.  

 NYP were called to 49 incidents at Acomb Green, 44 were 
related to ASB and a further 5 criminal incidents were also 
reported.   

 Both locations received a higher number of incidents reported in 
the summer months but there were ongoing problems in both 
areas throughout the year from groups of young people.   

 

Page 5



The Executive Member noted the issues highlighted in both areas 
and in answer to his questions officers confirmed that: 

 There were no statutory requirements on the length of a 
consultation process and although a 6 week process had been 
previously used, 4 weeks would allow officers to actively address 
the issues. 

 The consultation process would be advertised on the council’s 
website and at the two locations. 

 It was not practical for officers to write to all users of the parks but 
representation from the public could be made via the councils 
website and by phone, email or letter. 

 The results would be brought back to a future Executive Member 
for Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods Decision Session.  

 The 4 week process would start mid April 2016. 
 
The Executive Member thanked officers and welcomed the results at 
a future meeting. 

 
Resolved: That Option 1 be agreed: 

 

 That a 4 week consultation process be undertaken with local 
residents and interested stakeholders to determine whether to 
introduce a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for West Bank 
Park and Acomb Green.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the council actively addresses the issue of  

anti-social behaviour in our communities. 
 
 
40. Mortgage Rescue Scheme - Mortgage Breathing Space  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that asked him to agree 
to an extension of the Breathing Space Mortgage Rescue Scheme to 
home owners aged 55+ who were not being repossessed as a result 
of a recent and significant change in circumstances, but who were in 
danger of losing their owned home because their mortgage term was 
coming to an end and they had not repaid all of the capitol borrowing 
and did not have the means to do so. 

Officers gave an update and confirmed that the ‘Mortgage Breathing 
Space’ scheme was developed regionally and there was no financial 
liability to City of York Council since Wakefield Borough Council 
administered the loans on behalf of other local authorities. 

Page 6



The Executive Member noted the officers update and agreed this was 
an excellent initiative. 

Resolved: That option 1 be agreed. 

Reason: To extend the Breathing Space Mortgage Rescue Scheme 
to home owners aged over 55 to continue interest only 
mortgage repayments to prevent the loss of their home. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Carr, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.06 pm and finished at 3.15 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing 
and Safer Neighbourhoods  
 

23 May 2016 

Report of the Assistant Director, Housing and Community Safety. 
 
Target Rent Policy 

Summary 

1. This report proposes to change the current policy and to increase the 
rent on a property when it becomes void and sets out the impact of the 
change. Existing tenancies will not be affected by this change. 

 Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to consider: 

Option 1 – To increase the rent payable to Target Rent on a property 
when it becomes void.  

Reason: To maximise the council‟s income  

Background 

3. In 2002 a national rent convergence policy was introduced under which, 
over a ten year period, rents in social housing (local authority and 
housing association owned stock) were to be brought into alignment.  

4. A rent formula was established with actual rents moving towards a 
target rent based on a national formula which took account of values of 
properties and local earnings relative to national earnings. A „bedroom 
weighting‟ factor was also applied to try and ensure the resulting rents 
better reflected the perceived value of the properties being occupied. 
These formula rents were increased each year by the Retail Prices 
Index (RPI) + 0.5%.  

5. In 2012 a revised target convergence date of 2015-16 for local was 
introduced  , subject to a maximum annual rent rise for an individual 
tenant of RPI + 0.5% + £2 per week.  

6. As part of the 2013 Comprehensive Spending Review it was announced 
that “from 2015-16 social rents will rise by Consumer Price Index (CPI) 
plus 1 per cent each year for 10 years.”   

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

 
7. As part of the 2015 Summer Budget the Chancellor announced that 

rents in social housing would be reduced by 1% a year for four years 
resulting in a real term reduction of 12% in rental income over that 
previously anticipated.    

8. The impact of this change means a reduction in planned income to the 
HRA income of £12.8m over the four year period and a reduction in 
income of £240m over the life-time of HRA 30 year business plan. 

9. As part of the changes introduced the government have given social 
housing landlords the freedom to increase the rent on empty homes to 
target rent rather than phase them. 

 

Consultation  

10. The proposal has been discussed with the federation of resident and 
tenants association. There were no objections to the proposal. 

  

Options 

a) Option 1- To increase the rent payable to Target Rent on a property 
when it becomes void. 

b) Option 2 - To maintain the current arrangements. 
 
 
Analysis 

 
Option 1  
 

11. Many of the council properties have not reached target rent yet. An 
analysis of current position is set out in the table below. 

 

Number of properties Distance from target rent 

187 At target 

4,169 Less than £1 per week 

2,647 £1 - £1.49 per week 

625 £1.50 - £1.99 per week 

107 More than £2 per week 

 
12. The average distance to target rent is £1.05 per week with more than 

90%of properties les than £1.50 per week below target levels. The 
average number of unique re-lets1 1 are 358 properties per year. So it 

                                            
1
  1,793 properties were re-let over the 5 year period giving an average of 359 properties per year. 

Page 10



 

will take approximately 20 years for all properties to reach target rental 
income increasing by approximately £20,000 each year. 
 
Option 2 
 

13. Rents will not be increased to target rents and the council will not be  
maximise on its rental income 
 
Council Plan 
 

14. This change in policy will contribute putting a focus on front line 
services. It will achieve this by ensuring the authority maximises its 
income and protects the vulnerable.  
 
 

15. Implications 

 Financial – Over the 20 year period that it will take to raise all the 
properties to target rent this policy change will achieve an additional 
income of £4.2m. This estimate doesn‟t take account of the impact of 
inflation. 

 Human Resources (HR) - none 

 Equalities – A community impact assessment has been completed 
and the effect is neutral  

 Legal – the changes have been advised and agreed with legal 
services 

 Crime and Disorder – none 

 Information Technology (IT) - none 

 Property - none 

 Other – none 

16 Risk Management 
 
There is no risk in implementing this policy. It will ensure that the council 
maximises its rental income and contribute towards the council 
achieving the priorities set out in the housing revenue account business 
plan. 
 

                                                                                                                                               
 

Page 11



 

 
 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tom Brittain  
Head of Housing Services 
01904 551262 
 
 
 

Steve Waddington 
Report of the Assistant, Housing and 
Community Safety. 
01904 554016 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 24 March 

2016 

    
 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Financial:                                
Isabel Jones                                                                                                              
Principal Accountant 
01904 551799 
                                                     
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All tick 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Annexes 
None 
 
Abbreviations 
CPI Consumer Price Index 
HRA Housing Revenue Account 
RPI Retail Prices Index 

Page 12



 
 

 

  
 

 
 

  

 

Executive Member for Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods 

 23 May 2016 
 

 
Report of Assistant Director – Housing & Community Safety 
 
Holgate Dock - Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Consultation 
Outcome 
 
Summary 
 
1.   The purpose of this report is to consider the responses from the recent 

consultation process and determine whether to introduce a PSPO for the 
area of land known as Holgate Dock (see Annex1).  The decision to 
undertake consultation regarding a potential PSPO was in response to 
complaints received from St Pauls School and residents highlighting 
issues with dog fouling within Holgate Dock. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2.    The Executive Member is asked to approve: 

 
a) Option 1 – The introduction of a PSPO within Holgate Dock to ban 

dogs from the area. Setting the amount of any Fixed Penalty Notice 
(FPN) at £100, which would be reduced to £75 if paid within the first 
14 days. 

 
Reason: to ensure that the council actively addresses the issue of 
anti-social behaviour in our communities 

 
Background 
 
3.    The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 came into force 

on the 20th October 2014 and changed the powers available to local 
authorities and the police to deal with anti-social behaviour in our 
communities. 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



 
 

4.    The Act introduces a new power, a Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO), which is granted by the Local Authority, but can be enforced by 
either the Local Authority or the Police.   

 
5.    The PSPO serves to protect a public space from persistent or continuing 

anti-social activity by individuals or groups that is having a detrimental 
effect on the quality of life of those in the locality.  Such an order lasts for 
a period of up to 3 years, with provision for extensions for up to 3 years 
at a time.  The process starts by way of consultation, and after this time, 
a decision can be taken by a Local Authority to grant a PSPO.  This new 
power replaces the previous gating orders, designated public place 
orders (relating to restrictions on alcohol consumption) and dog control 
orders. 

 
6.    If any new prohibition is not adhered to, then the local authority or police 

have the ability to take formal enforcement action.  This action can take 
one of two forms, to prosecute for the breach, or to issue a Fixed Penalty 
Notice (FPN).  The Act allows for Local Authorities to set a local level for 
FPNs to a maximum of £100. 

 
7.    The Council have received 10 complaints from several individuals and 

groups, including local residents/parents of children at St Pauls School, 
the School, the School PTA.  The local ward councillor has also received 
complaints.  The complaints highlighted different issues which can be 
summarised as follows (the number of times that the issue was 
mentioned by the different complainants are recorded in the brackets):- 
 

 Dog fouling left by irresponsible dog owners (10) 

 Use of the field by dog owners between 9:00 and 17:00 hrs on 
school days (6) 

 Dogs off the lead bounding and knocking over small children and 
causing intimidation (6) 

 Trip hazards created from dogs digging (1) 
 
Options 
 
8.    Option 1 – Authorise the introduction of the PSPO to ban dogs from 

Holgate Dock at all times 
 
9.    Option 2 – Authorise the introduction of the PSPO to ban dogs from 

Holgate Dock only during term times 
 
10.  Option 3 – Authorise the introduction of the PSPO to ensure that all dog 

fouling is picked up. 

Page 14



 
 

 
Analysis 
 
11.  Option 1 - To introduce a PSPO in the area that would ban dogs, if this 

was breached it could lead to a Fixed Penalty Notice of £100 being given 
to the perpetrator.   
 

12.  As well as undertaking public consultation to try to ascertain the extent of 
the problem on the field, staff attended on various different days over the 
last few weeks and recorded the number of deposits on the field.  This is 
detailed in the table below; 
 

Date Number of deposits on the field 
21st March 2 

22nd March 2 (from the previous day) 

5th April 0 

6th April 0 

11th April 3 (new, plus evidence of diarrhoea) 

15th April 2 (from the previous day, plus evidence of diarrhoea) 

21st April 1 (new) 

 
13.  To try to resolve the problem, the school have previously written to 

parents and raised the issue in school, and the Neighbourhood 
Enforcement Officers have also carried out patrols in the area, but have 
not been able to catch anybody fouling.  The sc
[...]
the council are looking at amending their 
tenancy agreement to make council tenants register.  The company 
managing the process have agreed to waive the £30 registration fee for 
the first 1,000 dogs as well.  

 
21.  One of the issues that will need to be addressed in evaluating whether 

the scheme will be successful is how you can ensure that owners who do 
not pick up after their dog would register for the scheme.  LBBD have 
confirmed that they currently have 300 dogs registered, and that there 
has been a 50% reduction in dog fouling within the three pilot areas 
though.      
 

Consultation 
 
22.  As part of the process the Council has sought views from local residents 

to determine whether they support the PSPO.  People were asked to 
complete a short survey which was placed on the council‟s website, links 
to this were placed on the entrance to the area, and for residents who do 
not have access electronically, a phone number was provided, so that 
paper copies could be sent out. 
 

23.  The council received 182 responses to the survey.   
 

24.  To the question, would you support the introduction of a PSPO in Holgate 
Dock?  
 

 57% said that they would;  

 42% would not.  

Page 16



 
 

25.  In terms of what people wanted the PSPO to cover:  
 

 56% supported an outright ban for dogs;  

 6% a ban on dogs during term time;  

 7.5% a ban on dogs between 9.00am and 5.00pm;   

 2.3% supported keeping dogs on leads at all times; and  

 29% favoured the current position that prohibits dog fouling.  
 

26.  In addition to the questions, a lot of comments were received, and both 
the questions and comments are included as annex 2.  
 

27.  The Council has also received feedback from the Kennel Club, who said 
that;  

 „The Kennel Club strongly promotes responsible dog ownership and 
believes that dog owners should pick up after their dogs wherever 
they are.‟ 

 „The Kennel Club does not normally oppose orders to exclude dogs 
from playground
[...]
 or pavements? Or any patch of land , field that has it? Doubtfull.

It is grossly unfair to put the pupils of St Pauls School at risk of serious life-changing illness during sports activities, due to the inconsideration of dog 

owners who allow their dogs to foul in the area.  It is also unfair on the school staff to clean the area prior to its use by pupils.  As Toxocariasis can 

remain in the ground for up to three years, I feel the only safe precaution would be to ban dogs from the area altogether.  

There is a risk of children going blind if they get dog faeces in their eyes.  Since the toxocariasis can remain in soil for up to 3 years, I think that it is 

essential that dogs are banned from an area which is regularly used by school children and by St Paul's school itself.  There are plenty of other places in 

which to walk dogs.

My niece goes to St. Paul's primary and it is their sports and events space and shouldn't double up as a dog toilet too ! 

It is used regularly by primary school children - since some dog owners are irresponsible a total ban should be in place to protect the children's health 

and well being

In relation to litter and support the fining of dog owners who don't clear up after their dog. I would recommend CCTV to enforce.

This is just not acceptable for school children to be exposed to dog poo in an area they use for sports.

users from there too, or pavements? Or any patch of land , field that has it? Doubtfull.

P
age 38



8

10

Holgate Dock PSPO

Question 7 - What would you like the PSPO to do?

Answer Options

A complete ban on dogs all year round

Response Percent Response Count

55.6% 74

3

No dog fouling (current position) 38

A ban on dogs during term time only

A restriction on dogs using the area between 9am and 5pm

Dogs on leads at all times

answered questionanswered questionanswered questionanswered question

skipped questionskipped questionskipped questionskipped question

133133133133

49494949

6.0%

7.5%

2.
[...]
hen children use it but the area could be used over the 

summer for dog walkers. Could signs also go up in the surrounding streets as defecation in these areas is also a problem and lots of children are walking in these 

areas as well. 

49 Prosecution of irresponsible dog owners would help the fouling situation.49 Prosecution of irresponsible dog owners would help the fouling situation.

50 Dog mess is a real problem in the Holgate St Pauls area. There is often dog mess on the pavement and in the back allys, where some owners let their dogs out at 

night to foul public spaces and don't make any attempt to clear it up. A PSPO might send a clear message to these dog owners that their behaviour is 

unacceptable.

51 Its the only outdoor grassed space the school has and they deserve to not do sports etc where dogs go to the toilet!!!

52 You have to ban dogs completely,as any dog poo at all is a risk to the school children who have P.E on that field .even if the poo is picked up,some always 

remains,and kids are at extreme risk of illness and even blindness! This area can't be enjoyed by locals anymore for games,sports or recreational time because it 

has just become a great big toilet for dogs! Dog owners only have to walk for ten minutes more and they are at hobmoor which is much more suitable for dogs to 

be exercised !

53 This is a playing field for a local school. It should not be also a dogs toilet.

54 Dog poo is not the only issue, there are some dogs allowed off the lead to run around and even jump at the kids and frighten them.  This is a very small minority 

but is affecting all!

55 I don't think that dogs and children can co-exist in an open space such as Holgate Dock. The current position of no dog fouling does not work and the minority that 

do not clean up after their dog are creating a massive health hazard for children.

P
age 43



56 I support a PSPO which will completely ban dogs from Holgate Dock all year round. I have had children at St
[...]
age 
It is important to note that in relation to PSPOs the “The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 (Publication of Public Spaces Protection Orders) Regulations 2014” 
require local authorities to – 
“cause to be erected on or adjacent to the public place to which the order relates such notice 
(or notices) as it considers sufficient to draw the attention of any member of the public using 
that place to - 
 

(i) the fact that the order has been made, extended or varied (as the case may be); 
and 

(ii) the effect of that order being made, extended or varied (as the case may be).” 
 
With relation to dog access restrictions such as a “Dogs Exclusion Order”, on-site signage 
should make clear where such restrictions start and finish. This can often be achieved by 
signs that on one side say, for example, “You are entering [type of area]” and “You are 
leaving [type of area]” on the reverse of the sign. 
 
While all dog walkers should be aware of their requirement to pick up after their dog, signage 
should be erected for the PSPO to be compliant with the legislation.  
 

  

Annex 3Page 48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 04/04/2016 Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods
	Minutes


	4 Target Rent Policy
	5 Holgate Dock - Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Consultation Outcome
	Annex 1 - Map showing alternative exercise areas
	Annex 2 - Data report PSPO consultation
	Annex 3 - City of York PSPO Kennel Club response






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 23 May 2016 

Present Councillor Carr 

 
 

41. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may have 
in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

42. Minutes  
 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the Decision Sessions of the 

Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods held on 21 March 2016 and 4 April 2016 
be approved and signed as correct records by the 
Executive Member. 

 
 

43. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were two registrations to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme. 

 

Mr Rogers, a local resident, was in attendance to express his views 
on agenda item 5 Holgate Dock - Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) Consultation Outcome.  He felt that option 3, to authorise the 
introduction of the PSPO to ensure that all dog fouling was picked 
up, should be introduced as the land was enjoyed by all users and he 
felt option 1, to authorise the introduction of the PSPO to ban dogs 
from Holgate Dock at all times, was criminalising responsible dogs 
owners who were doing no harm.  He stated that toxocariasis was 
extremely rare and to use this as a health scare was irresponsible 
and disproportionate. He stated that, following publicity and 
unreasonable public harassment, some local dog owners had already 
stopped using the area. He felt that option 3 would generate 
increased revenue and allow public awareness and social 
responsibility.  

 



Cllr Cannon was in attendance as the Ward Member to express her 
own and local residents’ views on agenda item 5.  She confirmed that 
this area of land was a valuable space in the community and was 
used by many local residents, families and St Pauls Primary School 
including the after school club. She felt that option 1 should be 
enforced as this was the only green space accessible to the Primary 
School which they used often for play and sport games. She had 
received many complaints regarding the amount of dog faeces found 
and when visiting the site she witnessed aggressive behaviour from 
some dog owners. Although she acknowledged that some dog 
owners were responsible, she felt there were other large green 
spaces nearby that were more suitable for dog walking. She 
confirmed a petition supporting option 1 had received 209 signatories. 
 
 

44. Target Rent Policy  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that proposed to change 
the current Target Rent Policy and to increase the rent on a property 
when it becomes void. 

 

Officers gave an update and confirmed that no existing tenancies 
would be affected by the change. 

 

The Executive Member noted that the government had given social 
housing landlords the freedom to increase the rent on empty homes 
and, as part of the 2015 Summer Budget, rents in social housing 
would be reduced by 1% a year for four years resulting in a real term 
reduction of 12% in rental income.  It was confirmed  that the average 
distance to target rent was £1.05 per week with more than 90% of 
properties being less than £1.50 per week below target rent. 

 

Resolved: That Option 1,  to increase the rent payable to Target 
Rent on a property when it becomes void, be approved.  

 

Reason:  To maximise the council’s income.  
 
 

45. Holgate Dock - Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
 Consultation Outcome  

 
The Executive Member considered the responses from the recent 
consultation process to determine whether to introduce a Public 
Space Protection Order (PSPO) for the area of land known as 
Holgate Dock.  



 

Officers gave an update and confirmed that the decision to undertake 
consultation was in response to complaints received from St Paul’s 
Primary School  and residents who had highlighted issues with dog 
fouling within Holgate Dock. 

 

The Executive Member noted that as part of the process the Council 
sought views from local residents to determine whether they 
supported the PSPO and of the182 survey responses  received 57% 
said they would support a PSPO with 56% supporting an outright ban 
for dogs.    

 
Officers stated that it was a small minority of individuals who did not 
clean up after their dogs and that the ban was not intended to 
criminalise dog owners.   

 

The Executive Member confirmed he had considered all the 
consultation responses including residents’ and ward councillors’ 
concerns and the options available in the report. After much 
consideration he felt option 2 and 3 were unworkable and, due to the 
land being primarily used by St Pauls Primary School, option 1 should 
be introduced. He agreed that most dog walkers were responsible 
owners so he did not want his decision to stigmatise them or be seen 
as a precedent for any up and coming PSPO bans. He also felt that 
the problems related to toxocariasis should not be over stated. 

 

Resolved:  That option 1 be approved: 
 

To introduce a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
within Holgate Dock to ban dogs from the area and to set 
the amount of any Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) at £100, 
which would be reduced to £75 if paid within the first 14 
days. 

 

Reason:  To ensure that the council actively addresses the issue of 
anti-social behaviour in our communities. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Carr, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.20 pm]. 


